

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL B. ELGIN, AARON LAWSON, HENRY
TUCKER, AND CHRISTON COLBY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HARVEY A. SCHWARTZ
(Counsel of Record)
RODGERS, POWERS &
SCHWARTZ, LLP
18 Tremont St.
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 742-7010
harvey@theemployment
lawyers.com

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
BRIAN WOLFMAN
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
REPRESENTATION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9535

Counsel for Petitioners

July 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Factual Background 4

 B. Proceedings Before the Merit Systems
 Protection Board and the District Court 8

 C. Proceedings Before the First Circuit 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 14

I. This Court Should Resolve the Deep and
 Enduring Circuit Split on the Question Whether
 the Civil Service Reform Act Impliedly Precludes
 Federal District Courts From Granting Equitable
 Relief on the Constitutional Claims of Federal
 Employees. 14

 A. The Circuit Split 14

B. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed to Resolve the Split.	21
II. The Federal District Court Has Jurisdiction Over Petitioners’ Constitutional Claims for Equitable Relief.	23
A. The CSRA Does Not Preclude Federal District Court Jurisdiction Over Constitutional Claims for Equitable Relief.	24
B. Petitioners Have No Remedies for Their Constitutional Claims Under the CSRA.	27
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals’ Decision	1a
District Court’s Decision on Motion for Reconsideration	39a
District Court’s Original Decision	65a
Merits Systems Protection Board’s Decision on Petitioner Elgin’s Claim	94a
Civil Service Reform Act, 92 Stat. 1111 <i>et seq.</i> , Excerpts	108a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Federation of Government Employees Local 1 v. Stone,</i> 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) . . .	14, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Bell v. Hood,</i> 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	26
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents,</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	26
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians,</i> 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	27
<i>Brockmann v. Department of the Air Force,</i> 27 F.3d 544 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	12, 13, 31, 32
<i>Brooks v. Office of Personal Management,</i> 59 M.S.P.R. 207 (M.S.P.B. 1993)	30
<i>Bryant v. Cheney,</i> 924 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1991)	14, 21, 22
<i>Bush v. Lucas,</i> 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	11, 15, 25
<i>Carlson v. Green,</i> 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	15, 25-26

<i>Carter v. Kurzejeski</i> , 706 F.2d 835 (8th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	25
<i>Charner v. OPM</i> , 2009 M.S.P.B. LEXIS 1296 (M.S.P.B. Mar. 6, 2009)	28-29
<i>Clarke v. OPM</i> , M.S.P.B. LEXIS 7101 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 17, 2007)	29
<i>Daneshpayeh v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 1994 WL 18964 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 26, 1994)	28
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1191 (2006)	14, 20, 22
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 2007 M.S.P.B. LEXIS 7502 (M.S.P.B. Nov. 16, 2007)	3
<i>Hardison v. Cohen</i> , 375 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2004)	14, 21, 22
<i>Hubbard v. EPA</i> , 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	15, 16, 26
<i>Hubbard v. MSPB</i> , 319 Fed. App'x 192 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	13

<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	24, 30
<i>Lombardi v. Small Business Administration</i> , 889 F.2d 959 (10th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Maddox v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 759 F.2d 9 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Manning v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 742 F.2d 1424 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16, 26
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869)	16
<i>Mitchum v. Hurt</i> , 73 F.3d 30 (3d Cir. 1995)	14, 16, 17, 19, 22, 25
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	17, 26
<i>Paige v. Cisneros</i> , 91 F.3d 40 (7th Cir. 1996)	14, 21, 22
<i>Perez v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 931 F.2d 853 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Riggin v. Office of Senate Fair Employment Practices</i> , 61 F.3d 1563 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	12, 31

<i>Rivera v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 2008 M.S.P.B. LEXIS 2056 (M.S.P.B. Mar. 31, 2008)	29
<i>Rosano v. Department of the Navy</i> , 699 F.2d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	31
<i>Saul v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	25
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Stanley v. Gonzales</i> , 476 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	22
<i>Travaglini v. Department of Education</i> , 18 M.S.P.R. 127 (M.S.P.B. 1983), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 23 M.S.P.R. 417 (M.S.P.B. 1984)	28
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	11, 24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	26

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988) 12, 18, 23, 24, 27

Whitfield v. Department of the Interior,
2008 M.S.P.B. LEXIS 6910 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 23,
2008) 29

Whitman v. Department of Transportation,
547 U.S. 512 (2006) 23, 26

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 17, 26

STATUTES

Civil Service Reform Act,
92 Stat. 1111 *et seq.* 2, 4, 8, 11

5 U.S.C. § 702 3, 9

5 U.S.C. § 3328 *passim*

5 U.S.C. §§ 7511-7514 11

5 U.S.C. § 7512(1) 8

5 U.S.C. § 7513(a) 11, 27

5 U.S.C. § 7513(d) 8, 27

5 U.S.C. § 7701(a) 8

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1) 11

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1343	9
28 U.S.C. § 1346	9
28 U.S.C. § 2201	3, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2202	3, 9
50 U.S.C. app. § 453	1, 4
50 U.S.C. app. § 462(a)	4
50 U.S.C. app. § 465(a)	4

REGULATIONS AND PROCLAMATION

5 C.F.R. § 300.706(c)	28, 29
5 C.F.R. § 300.707	5
Proclamation No. 4771, 45 Fed. Reg. 45,247 (July 2, 1980)	4

OTHER SOURCE

Brief for Respondents, *Whitman v. Department of
Transportation*, 547 U.S. 512 (2006)
(No. 04-1131), 2005 WL 2738321 23
